Student Preference Survey for Spring 2022

Q1 Do you plan to return for Spring 2022 Semester classes?

Answered: 1,009  Skipped: 0

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 95.24% 961
No 4.76% 48
TOTAL 1,009
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Q2 Why are you not returning? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 46

Graduatin
from Germann
Transferring
to another...

Joining the
military

Too expensivel

Not prepared
academically...

Courses are
not relevant

Dissatisfied
with Germann...

Outside
concerns (jo...

Other (pleas
specify

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

ANSWER CHOICES

Graduating from Germanna

Transferring to another institution

Joining the military

Too expensive

Not prepared academically for college

Courses are not relevant

Dissatisfied with Germanna Community College

Outside concerns (job, family obligations, or other priorities)

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 46

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 | go to pvce
2 Coronavirus
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Skipped: 963

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
50.00%

32.61%

0.00%

2.17%

0.00%

0.00%

4.35%

19.57%

13.04%

DATE
9/19/2021 5:13 PM

9/15/2021 11:21 AM

23
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Taking a semester off after the birth of my baby, but will return Fall 2022.

Not a lot of class online

| am staying at home so | can be a caregiver to my father with ALS.

| need to sta
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Q3 How would you prefer to take your classes this spring?

Answered: 854  Skipped: 155

In-Person (On
Campus) Only

Online Only

Both In-Person
and Online

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

In-Person (On Campus) Only 12.30% 105
Online Only 46.02% 393
Both In-Person and Online 41.69% 356
TOTAL 854
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Q4 How important is it for you to have classes offered in the following
formats?

Answered: 867  Skipped: 142

In-Person (On
Campus) Only

Online Only

Both In-Person
and Online

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not at all Important . Slightly Important . Moderately Important
. Very Important . Extremely Important
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In-Person (On
Campus) Only

Online Only

Both In-Person
and Online

NOT AT ALL
IMPORTANT

34.94%
282

10.72%
88

16.59%
138
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SLIGHTLY
IMPORTANT

13.75%
111

10.60%
87

12.38%
103

MODERATELY
IMPORTANT

22.06%
178

16.44%
135

26.56%
221
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VERY
IMPORTANT

13.14%
106

16.32%
134

18.15%
151

EXTREMELY
IMPORTANT

16.11%
130

45.92%
377

26.32%
219

TOTAL

807

821

832

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

2.62

3.76

3.25
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Q5 If Germanna did not offer in-person classes and services in the Spring,
how likely would you be to return to Germanna?

Answered: 868  Skipped: 141

Neutral
Unlikely l
Very UnlikelyI

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very Likely 56.45% 490
Likely 18.09% 157
Neutral 15.21% 132
Unlikely 5.30% 46
Very Unlikely 4.95% 43
TOTAL 868
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Q6 What is your preference for online course delivery?

Answered: 865  Skipped: 144

Live via Zoo
with schedul..

Self-paced
with no live...

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Live via Zoom with scheduled class meetings (synchronous) 37.11% 321
Self-paced with no live, scheduled class meeting (asynchronous) 62.89% S44
TOTAL 865
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Q7 How would you prefer student services be delivered?

Answered: 866  Skipped: 143

In-Person (On
Campus) Only

Online Only

Both In-Person
and Online

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

In-Person (On Campus) Only 7.04% 61
Online Only 23.33% 202
Both In-Person and Online 69.63% 603
TOTAL 866
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Q8 Which services do you prefer to be offered in-person/on-campus?
(Select all that apply)

Answered: 718  Skipped: 291

Academic
Advising

Admissions/Enr
Llment Service:

Cafeteria
Services

Cashier’s
Office

Counseling

Disability
Services

Financial Aid

Library
Services

Student
Activities

Testing
Services

Tutoring

Veteran
Services

o
X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES
Academic Advising
Admissions/Enrollment Services
Cafeteria Services
Cashier’s Office
Counseling
Disability Services
Financial Aid

Library Services
Student Activities
Testing Services
Tutoring

Veteran Services

Total Respondents: 718
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11/32

RESPONSES
60.45%

44.71%

33.84%

27.72%

52.65%

27.86%

48.19%

55.15%

49.16%

45.13%

56.27%

21.31%

434

321

243

199

378

200

346

396

353

324

404

153
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Q9 What is your Program of Study? (Select from Dropdown menu)

Answered: 808  Skipped: 201

Accounting

Administratio
of Justic
Allied Health
Preparation

American Sign
Language

Automotive
Technology

Busines
Administratio

Business Core

Business
Management

Dental
Assisting

Early
Childhood...

Education (AnyI

Specialization)

Entrepreneurshi
p

Fine Arts

Foundations of
Criminal...

General
Education

General Studie-

General
Studies -...

General
Studies -...

General.
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Studies —-

General
Studies -...

Graphi
Communication

Healthcar
Technicial

Industrial
Maintenance...

Information
Systems...

Legal Assistant

Liberal Artsl

Paraprofession
L Counselin

Personal
Training

Pharmacy
Technician

Physical
Therapist...

Science .

Supervision

Technical
Studies

Other (pleas
specify
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Accounting 0.62% 5
Administration of Justice 2.35% 19
Allied Health Preparation 2.60% 21
American Sign Language 0.50% 4
Automotive Technology 0.50% 4
Business Administration 6.68% 54
Business Core 0.50% 4
Business Management 3.71% 30
Dental Assisting 0.87% 7
Early Childhood Development 2.97% 24
Education (Any Specialization) 3.71% 30
Entrepreneurship 0.00% 0
Fine Arts 0.74% 6
Foundations of Criminal Justice 0.25% 2
General Education 2.48% 20
General Studies 15.72% 127
General Studies — Administration of Justice Specialization 0.12% 1
General Studies — Health and Physical Education Specialization 0.74% 6
General Studies — Pre-BSN Specialization 4.46% 36
General Studies — Psychology Specialization 3.47% 28
Graphic Communications 0.50% 4
Healthcare Technician 1.11% 9
Industrial Maintenance Technology 0.00% 0
Information Systems Technology Program (Advanced Networking, Cybersecurity, Cloud Computing, Data Center 5.94% 48
Technician, E-Commerce, Information Management, Microcomputer Applications, Networking)
Legal Assistant 0.12% 1
Liberal Arts 1.98% 16
Nursing 21.66% 175
Paraprofessional Counseling 0.62% 5
Personal Training 0.00% 0
Pharmacy Technician 0.00% 0
Physical Therapist Assistant 1.36% 11
6.19% 50

Science
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Supervision
Technical Studies

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 Asphalt

2 Computer Science

3 Mechanical Engineering

4 Engineering

5 engineering

6 Auto mechanic

7 Health Field

8 Electrical Engineering

9 Cybersecurity

10 Engineering

11 Professional Development/Personal Growth
12 Engineering

13 Mechanical Engineering

14 Electrical Engineering

15 construction

16 Cyber Security

17 Computer science

18 Mechanical Engineering

19 Electrical engineering

20 Mechanical Engineering

21 Cybersecurity

22 Engineering

23 Mechanical engineering

24 Political science

25 Adult Audit, no program

26 Taking prerequisite courses no program
27 Engineering

28 Education k-8

29 Engineering mechanical focus
30 Criminal justice

31 Electrical Engineering

32 Mechanical engineering

15/32

0.12%

1.24%

6.19%

DATE
9/22/2021 8:58 PM

9/22/2021 8:15 PM
9/22/2021 5:30 PM
9/21/2021 11:48 PM
9/21/2021 8:31 PM
9/21/2021 6:02 PM
9/20/2021 7:18 PM
9/20/2021 4:22 PM
9/20/2021 2:49 PM
9/20/2021 12:32 PM
9/20/2021 10:30 AM
9/20/2021 9:23 AM
9/19/2021 8:27 PM
9/18/2021 1:12 PM
9/18/2021 11:36 AM
9/18/2021 10:17 AM
9/17/2021 9:43 PM
9/17/2021 6:38 PM
9/17/2021 5:00 PM
9/17/2021 3:21 PM
9/17/2021 3:03 PM
9/17/2021 2:01 PM
9/17/2021 1:52 PM
9/17/2021 12:59 PM
9/16/2021 4:26 PM
9/15/2021 7:46 PM
9/15/2021 5:01 PM
9/15/2021 4:38 PM
9/15/2021 4:19 PM
9/15/2021 1:48 PM
9/15/2021 10:04 AM
9/15/2021 9:53 AM

1

10

50

808
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34
35

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

Biology

Engineering

Im am not currently sure what it is that | want to study. | am just trying to Knockout baseline
classes at the current moment.

Engineering

Biology
Undecided
Spanish courses
Dual Enrollment
Engineering
Engineering
Computer Science
Cyber

ESL (now)
Engineering
Engineering
Electrical Engineering

Computer Science
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9/15/2021 9:05 AM
9/15/2021 8:47 AM
9/14/2021 3:01 PM

9/10/2021 3:37 PM
9/10/2021 3:21 PM
9/10/2021 12:14 AM
9/9/2021 11:04 PM
9/9/2021 4:35 PM
9/9/2021 12:45 PM
9/9/2021 11:37 AM
9/9/2021 10:58 AM
9/9/2021 10:41 AM
9/9/2021 10:32 AM
9/9/2021 9:54 AM
9/9/2021 9:40 AM
9/9/2021 9:27 AM
9/9/2021 9:27 AM
9/9/2021 9:24 AM
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Q10 How many semesters have you attended Germanna (including Fall
2021)?

ANSWER CHOICES

1

2

7

8

More than 8
TOTAL

Answered: 864

Skipped: 145

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

17732

RESPONSES
39.47%

12.38%

18.40%

10.65%

7.06%

3.82%

2.89%

0.93%

4.40%

80%

90% 100%

341

107

159

92

61

33

25

38

864
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Q11 What is your race/ethnicity? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 861  Skipped: 148

American
Indian or...

Asian I

Black or
African...

Hispanic or
Latino

Native
Hawaiian or...

Prefer not t
sa

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.70%

Asian 3.95%

Black or African American 18.93%
Hispanic or Latino 10.92%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0.46%

White 51.45%
Prefer not to say 9.64%

Other (please specify) 3.95%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 White and African American
2 Other

3 Mixed Race

4 Hispanic/ African American
5 Bi-Racial

18/32

9/22/2021 9:44 AM

9/21/2021 11:48 PM
9/21/2021 11:18 AM
9/20/2021 10:49 AM
9/20/2021 10:00 AM

34

163

94

443

83

34

861
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Mixed(black and white)
Biracial (black & white)
black & white

Multi Racial

Asian and African American
black and white

Black and white

Mixed races

moorish american

my race should not matter for this survey
Hispanic/white

Black and white

Multi

Bi-racial

White & Asian

Black and white

White, of Hispanic heritage
Black and Pacific Islander? (Philippine)
Middle eastern

Mixed

black and white

white/asian

White/ Hispanic

Biracial

Adopted don't know
Multiracial

Bi-Racial

Mixed

Mixed(Black and White)
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9/20/2021 9:23 AM
9/18/2021 11:04 PM
9/17/2021 6:53 PM
9/17/2021 4:55 PM
9/17/2021 2:40 PM
9/17/2021 1:49 PM
9/15/2021 4:54 PM
9/15/2021 2:42 PM
9/15/2021 10:48 AM
9/15/2021 9:22 AM
9/15/2021 9:06 AM
9/15/2021 9:02 AM
9/15/2021 8:36 AM
9/11/2021 2:52 PM
9/10/2021 4:31 PM
9/10/2021 9:43 AM
9/9/2021 8:50 PM
9/9/2021 3:32 PM
9/9/2021 1:05 PM
9/9/2021 12:06 PM
9/9/2021 11:43 AM
9/9/2021 10:57 AM
9/9/2021 10:48 AM
9/9/2021 10:34 AM
9/9/2021 10:30 AM
9/9/2021 10:26 AM
9/9/2021 9:37 AM
9/9/2021 9:28 AM
9/9/2021 9:27 AM
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Q12 What is your military status?

Answered: 858  Skipped: 151

Active Duty

Veteran

No Military
Service

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Active Duty 0.47%

Veteran 3.38%
96.15%

No Military Service
TOTAL

20/ 32
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Male

Female

Prefer not to
say

Other (pleas
specify

0%  10%

ANSWER CHOICES
Male

Female

Prefer not to say

Other (please specify)
TOTAL

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
Non-Binary

Nonbinary

Non Binary

Non-binary

Non-binary

Genderfluid

Non-Binary
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gender fluid

[any
o

Non-binary

[N
[N

A lima bean

[y
N

Q13 What is your gender?

20%

Nonbinary, leaning more masculine

Answered: 863

30%

40%

im male but why does my gender matter for this survey?

Skipped: 146

50%

21/32

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
18.54%

75.32%

4.40%

1.74%

90% 100%

DATE
9/18/2021 1:36 PM

9/17/2021 6:42 PM
9/15/2021 10:32 PM
9/15/2021 3:43 PM
9/15/2021 11:39 AM
9/15/2021 10:30 AM
9/15/2021 9:22 AM
9/15/2021 8:35 AM
9/10/2021 8:17 PM
9/10/2021 1:53 PM
9/9/2021 11:55 AM
9/9/2021 10:36 AM

160

650

38

15

863



13
14
15

Non-binary
Agender

Refrigerator
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9/9/2021 10:30 AM
9/9/2021 10:26 AM
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Student Preference Survey for Spring 2022

Q14 What is your age?

Answered: 862  Skipped: 147

Less than 18
18-19
20-21
22-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-49

50-64

Over 64

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Less than 18 6.26% 54
18-19 33.41% 288
20-21 12.41% 107
22-24 8.47% 73
25-29 9.63% 83
30-34 8.24% 71
35-39 6.15% 53
40-49 9.86% 85
50-64 5.10% 44
Over 64 0.46% 4
TOTAL 862
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Q15 Please share any additional comments, concerns, or

recommendations below.

Answered: 154  Skipped: 855

RESPONSES

The ability to provide both in person and online classes makes the workload easier on those of
us students who have jobs.

Physical Therapist Assistant students rely on hands on experience both in class and in labs to
gain the skills necessary to be successful both on the licensure exam and in our career field. |
feel strongly that without in-person lecture and labs, my education and success in the field will
be less than what | expected from the program.

No comment
| just began the ELS 33 IN ORAL COMMUNICATON WITH JESSICA PEREZ IN LINE

This semester is my first time taking an online math course and | am getting much more out of
it than expected. It has been very helpful being able to replay The lectures, and | find | am
retaining the information easier. | have found that the better teachers are able to continue a
great experience online. While | plan on taking classes next semester, I'm not sure that my
schedule will allow me to take them in person. Asynchronous online will work best for my
schedule.

| recommend having online classes because its convenient and less the commute to the
campus.

| prefer online classes to in-person classes simply for the convenience and flexibility when it
comes to balancing school, work, and other responsibilities.

| think given the increase in the Delta variant cases in the US that it will be important for
students and staff to still have online course and service options. The SARS-CoV-2 outbreak
in America will not be over for some years, the data points to that conclusion.

Thank You.
I work full time so | prefer online only

I work full time and | am a full time Mommy. Online classes are the only way | can continue
my education and take care of my family.

None

Since having to transition to a virtual environment, | have experienced not so great
communication from Academic Advisors and Instructors. If in-person services is not an option,
it is imperative GCC staff communicates with students in a timely manner. | have experienced
little to no email responses from various areas throughout GCC. For instructors, if the class is
taught in an asynchronous format, not responding to emails from students is unsatisfactory.
For academic advisors, if we have a scheduled an appointment, to not show up for the Zoom
meeting, with no phone call or email to cancel is unsatisfactory. | recognize these are
uncertain times but if GCC plans to operate during those times, professionalism and courtesy
should remain a must.

Group projects in online classes are a bad idea in my opinion. Teachers are not able to see
participation and can only take your word for it which means generally all students will get the
same wether they patrticipated or not.

Online would be the best option!
None at this time.

N/A

24/ 32

DATE
9/22/2021 10:43 PM

9/22/2021 9:35 PM

9/22/2021 7:18 PM
9/22/2021 6:32 PM
9/22/2021 4:13 PM

9/22/2021 10:15 AM

9/21/2021 11:52 PM

9/21/2021 10:01 PM

9/21/2021 9:56 PM

9/21/2021 9:42 PM
9/21/2021 7:29 PM

9/21/2021 4:21 PM
9/21/2021 12:56 PM

9/21/2021 12:33 PM

9/21/2021 8:34 AM
9/21/2021 2:14 AM
9/21/2021 12:10 AM
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none
| love online classes but some teachers are not transitioning to online very well.

Online classes help me out tremendously as | am a stay-at-home mom. | appreciate the online
learning option.

I'm extremely impressed with how Germanna handled the transition to online classes; however,
it is critical for programs with physical learning elements (such as physical therapy assisting)
to have adequate time for physical practice in the campus setting.

| think we should continue to offer the widest variety of services available. GCC is becoming
the paradigm of opportunity for students who need flexibility in education in ever-changing
social and economic environments.

Class being online is definitely a change in style of instruction for professors, but | have
learned exceptionally well from the comfort of my own environment. The amount of time | save
from not having to commute 45 minutes both ways to class leaves room in schedule for more
studying with less panic. Please consider keeping classes online, it would be near impossible

for me to balance everything | am able to do now if all classes were required to meet in person.

| do not yet feel safe from COVID either.

| answered veteran because my spouse is a veteran which is where | get my financial aid
from. | myself an not a veteran. | benefit from online classes and hope to be able to utilize
them in my upcoming semesters.

| learn better in- person

Get rid of the mask mandates. They interfere with speaking and with understanding the
professors. Even Dr. Fauci has stated, many times, they do not do any good for the wearer or
others. Follow the science - not the politics.

| recommend more spread of the library’s laptop available to students. This of my 3rd
semester and I'm just finding out about it. It's been extremely useful.

Conversation club needed for the non spoken English (online/zoom)

Online classes have been incredibly helpful and all of the professors and staff have been
VERY responsive despite not being in a classroom. It's just easier to work the cybersecurity
program to my own schedule than having to travel or pay for additional materials. So far, | see
no real difference in the education | am receiving and prefer this to the traditional classroom.
Thank you all for all you do.

The class selection has been amazing, working full time and having the opportunity to further
my education for better future is amazing opportunity. The online classes make that available,
although | know nursing might have to be in class which is fine, however as | am taking the
pathway program for BSN taking my other classes online till | apply for my nursing courses
has been amazing experience

| would feel safer online than in-person.

CANVAS is NOT fully utilized by faculty making it difficult to plan, track, and stay on top of
assignments as they relate to learning.

| enjoy the asynchronous aspect; however, it would be beneficial for more professors to offer
optional zoom meetings for these online asynchronous classes. Professor Swann-Willette
offers her students different learning options. Even when individuals have to choose the
asynchronous route, she still makes a positive effort to engage with us.

Please keep both online and in person available. Or at the very least, keep hybrid classes
because it is very helpful when you work full time and are in school full time. It allows you to
still get in person help while not having to physically be at school everyday.

Some classes can work really well in an online-only format. However, for me, science classes
are best taught in person for both the lecture and lab portions. Science is investigative, and it
can be difficult to navigate without an actively engaging environment.

I work full time so my preference will always be to have asynchronous, online class offerings.

| have done both in person and online classes. Online fit my personal learning style and my

25/ 32

9/20/2021 9:57 PM
9/20/2021 6:39 PM
9/20/2021 6:21 PM

9/20/2021 6:13 PM
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9/19/2021 2:15 PM
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lifestyle as a full time working teacher, best. The flexibility is super important to me. The only
feedback | would have is that it would definitely be nice to open the modules more than the
week of. So, a week or a few week's in advance to allow more flexibility.

Working full-time and having a young child makes it difficult to attend classes in person.
Asynchronous online learning has been incredibly helpful to me in terms of being able to
manage my classes and school work as | see fit and how my schedule allows. Alternatively, |
do see, and have experienced the benefit in person learning provides, and do think that should
be an option for those students that learn better in that environment. All too often learning has
been handled a certain way without taking into consideration how individuals learn better,
providing this option can increase the success of those students and give them the opportunity
to learn the best way that works for them.

| would like to have services like Counseling and Cashier's Office, as well as Financial Aid to
be located at Campus. Also, having classes offered On-Campus and Online is much needed,
since it gets expensive to travel. Having instructors to help in person, would definitely be much
needed, since instruction online would only be able to cover so much, as in person would
provide more hands on and engagement with class.

| am vaccinated, and my family is as well. However my little sister is currently to young, and
has underlying health issues. So my family and | are being very safe for her.

online homework help, or more examples to understand homework's

The main reason | chose to attend Germanna is the flexibility of online courses. Asynchronous
classes allow me to work full time and still be a student. Without those classes, | likely
wouldn’t attend Germanna.

You need to include more options for gender instead of just using other.

| prefer the option to take a class online because | have a 15 month old and it gives me the
flexibility |1 need to go back to school, | also believe it is safer for myself and household
because of the present covid situation we are currently experiencing.

Online learning make things way simpler and harder to have like a accident or a car break
down to keep you from your classes. Overall just a easier learning experience.

I work day hours and would like to take in person or concurrent classes if they are offered in
the evenings (after 4pm). Synchronous or in person classes offered during the day are of no
benefit to me.

Due to distance and work, the online option makes it easier for me to be attend school.

With the rising amount of cases I'm very concerned about being on campus. | take care of
three children, | can not risk getting them sick.

No matter age race and , gender people learn in different ways and if higher education access
is going to be available to all the all learning styles should be available giving everyone the
best chance to succeed.

Online classes are excellent for working students and parents, specially when | can do them
independently. The flexibility makes it easier to work on my education. Thank you, Germanna

It is extremely important to be able to practice and learn in person as a nursing student.

| really want more Zoom classes. My chemistry asynchronous is very difficult with no one to
ask questions from easily. | regret taking it.

N/A

Clarifications online about Financial Aid, and how to receive it. It is unclear on any of the online
resources about the timeline, how it affects payments and deadlines. It is also unclear how we
will receive the aid we qualified for.

I hope spring schedules should be flexible like fall schedules.

| prefer online, zoom classes above all other options. Online, self paced classes are ok, but
it's missing the human connection. | really enjoyed my Summer semester zoom classes. So,
to offer online zoom classes would be a great addition to online education. Thank you.

| really enjoy being able to take classes asynchronous online. | have two kids at home, have a
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medical condition that isn't conducive to keeping me safe from Covid-19, and | think that
asynchronous works wonderfully for my family.

Please allow Math and Science classes to remain in person as an option. It's difficult to study
as well as learn from these subjects via online.

| am a single homeschooling mom to two still at home and need to stay asynchronous to fit
finishing my degree into my busy schedule.

Because a lot of students work full-time and/or because of COVID; kids are at home; online
clases should defiantly be offered, but it would also be nice to offer in person classes (for a
certain number of people, so they first few who register) for those whom cant do online (for
whatever the reason maybe)

Why do you want to know our skin colors?

Everyone works differently, so the students should be able to choose which method is best for
them.

Students are currently working FT due to the pandemic so a lot of students enjoy having online
classes. | specially work a FT job, PT job and | am a FT students so me having my classes
online makes everything run smoothly. If GCC decides to do online and in person please have
cameras in the classroom for students who are taking the course online. For example, If | was
taking CHD 265 and it is only offered in person, have the professor record the lessons and
upload them in canvas so students who are online can succeed and graduate!

I would love to see the aerobics and weight lifting classes brought back. | need those classes
for my certificate.

Need more creative writing classes

There is one thing that | would like to add. It would be good to incorporate the chat messaging
service to answer common questions instead of having the answering machine transferred
asking to leave a message. That was the only thing | found inconvenient during my online
classes these past semesters when school was closed due to COVID. Thank you,

As a mother, with two children living at home both special needs and having a fiance with
medical issues online classes that do not require many extensive hours on Zoom and are self
paced work best because | can work on my homework around the schedules of appointments
and family life.

Being a full time mom and working full time for the local school district, it is best if | can
continue to do my schooling asynchronous on line.

With the increase of the Delta variant, | do think that it'd be safer for all classes to be online. |
also live in Charlottesville and won't travel to campus if classes are only offered in person.

Inquizitive is great! | use it for PSY200 FO3... It really helps me to understand what I'm
learning. | wish all teachers would use this setup.

Asynchronous online classes work best for me since | work full time.
I work full time so | prefer to be online

Starting in December of 2021, the VA will go back to usual Gl Bill operations. That being said,
every online class (synchronous or asynchronous), will be prorated for our monthly housing
allowance. That is money that | need, so | probably won't return if | can't get in person classes.

| really like being able to have live zoom with in class options for those that need in person
instruction. | enjoy having less distraction at home.

Has been extremely happy that classes | have taken are online because it has allowed me to
work through courses on my own time. | currently work and being able to take the classes
online has allowed me to pursue my dream of getting a degree.

With my job hours, | would really prefer if Germanna continues to offer online classes.

| recommend that students should be able to chose what classes they want online or in
person.

| like to be able to have certain classes on campus and other online. Also, | am turning 18 in
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less than a month, so | will be 18 for the spring semester. | have enjoyed getting to attend
classes this semester, and | have appreciated having student activities available in person as
well.

No comments.
| would prefer all my classes be online.

Please, if you plan to remain open for in-person, make more of the science classes with labs
purely online.

You can't select more than one on the race/ethnicity section.
Germanna is doing a great job. Thank you for all that you do for your students.

Some courses are doable to be online only. Courses that are more challenging and requires
hands-on activities are better in-person.

Hybrid classes need to be available for students who thrive with that sort of instruction, as do
self paced classes without meetings for students like me who fair better on their own. Class
descriptions also need to be more indicative of delivery upfront.

| have to take Covid very seriously even though I'm vaccinated, but even aside from that most
of my classes - or all - need to be online because | am 29 and have a home to pay for and bill
to pay to survive. So | work full time. Virtual asynchronous classes have made it to where for
3 semesters straight now | can work full time and be a full time student. My grades have been
fantastic while virtual as well.

Don't you think having any questions distinguishing race or gender is a tad bit discriminatory?
How does it help accomplish anything?

Online classes are great because some of us still have to work while being in school, so it
helps doing it at our own pace. | like in person because it is what I'm comfortable with , and it's
nice asking the teacher questions versus an email

With the Delta variant still active, | prefer on-line classes.

I would like to complete my last semester (Spring 2022) with the availability to take classes in
person that | struggle with online.

| really enjoy having testing services online. Going to the testing center in person is very
inconvenient for me.

| have found it more beneficial to balance work and school when my schooling is online and |
can complete the assignments at my own pace

Why do you continue to charge parking fees for 100% remote courses? It's more
environmentally friendly to have an online course that it is to drive to campus yet you still
punish remote learners with your parking fee. LAME!

I love that | am able to go to college having graduated from high school in 1997. | do not know
that if | had to attend class in person that | would still be able to do that. Asynchronous online
classes are PERFECT!!!

I was assured that | would be able to complete the entire degree program online only.

While | believe plenty of students benefit from in person classes, | appreciate the
asynchronous degrees, so | can work and advance in my career.

Online, asynchronous learning allows me to work at my own pace. This option also also allows
me flexible hours in order to keep my full time job and manage time to see friends and family.

| would prefer that masks no longer be required for in person classes.
Medical exemptions for vaccinations need to be accepted.

| think there should be more class options to enroll in classes for Technical Studies courses.
(ie. ITE 115, IND 101, BLD 101, etc.)

| want to be able to take all classes online for my majors
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As a mom of 5, it has been really nice to have classes on line. | am not a traditional student, |
dont fit into that box, even when | was younger. Online classes have allowed me to be a better
student since | can re-watch lectures for parts | missed, find more information on parts that |
just don't understand, etc. | have enjoyed the academic services also online. | don't have to
cart my kiddos with me when | have a question. | can just pop online and ask. It has been nice
for me.

Being all online is very isolating. | learn much better when | am in a classroom setting or at
least with synchronous zoom meetings. If | wanted to complete an all online program of study
then | would have chosen to attend and online college/university.

I work full time and need flexible online courses. | have been going to Germanna for a while
now and this past semester was the hardest to find classes (fall 2021) because there were
less online and asynchronous it seemed like. Unfortunately this will effect my longer term
goals and financial stability.

Face to face contact with professors, even through Zoom, is so beneficial. And paying the
same price for asynchronous classes seems a huge rip off.

It is still not safe to resume in-person activities, coronavirus variants like Delta and Mu will
continue to spring up for a while.

In person learning is not yet safe.

| think it is important to offer in-person classes because some students (including myself) work
better in an in-person environment without home distractions and also learn better. | find it hard
to learn when everything is through technology. Some of us take classes that are hard to do
online. | am taking chemistry now in person and there is no way | could do the labs online (if
that is even possible) and since there is so much to learn at a fast pace, it is much better to
have a teacher in front of you in the classroom environment. | also think those who want to go
to school and be there in person should have that opportunity available to them, being stuck at
home can affect mental health, and school gives us the motivation to get up and surround
ourselves with peers who are learning the same things as us and possibly the same interests.
Our education should stop changing just because covid is a concern. For those who are
worried about it, they can do their work wherever they are comfortable doing it and it not
affecting those who want to be in person.

| would like more of an opportunity to do my biology/chemistry lectures and labs in person next
semester.

As a Nursing student | have health concerns(COVID) and believe that classes must be held
online Spring 2022-Spring 2023+ (would be nice if clinicals were online but | don't mind if they're
in person). Even this semester should've held all classes (except clinicals) online because
that's what it says on SIS. | don't think it's fair to transition to hybrid or have certain classes
online without having schedules together. Having classes online whether synchronous or
asynchronous provides flexibility and less stressful.

My current position in an urgent care, | see a surge with COVID. | have a huge concern with
being in person. | know that with Nursing as my area if study that something | will face when
the time comes, and that | will deal with effectively. | truly believe that unless you need to be
in person, virtual or zoom should be the way we need to stay.

Requesting online only. Preferably asynchronous. Thank you.

Online feels like a safer option because many students attending Germanna are not being
vaccinated and that puts me in an uncomfortable situation.

100% Virtual learning has truly been amazing especially as it helps me reduce exposure to the
public and helps with anxiety during the pandemic. It is truly a necessary and helpful option
that needs to be available to students.

People need to be with people. Please avoid shut-down or back to virtual only. Thank you. |
love Germanna!!

If the Covid cases keep rising | would prefer for the spring 2022 semester to be all online, to
keep myself and family safe. If all online is not possible, it would be nice to have, for example
two days in person and the rest online.

If there are no online courses, | am very unlikely to be able to attend in-person courses due to
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covid and the restrictions it has had on my family. Online classes are a necessity for me.
personally, | need services to be like they are this semester always.

| learn more in an in-person class setting but the flexibility to take online courses while |
worked full-time, last spring and summer, was very helpful. Now that | am retired, | would
prefer in-person learning.

This is my first semester attending Germanna as a freshman in college. | would prefer to have
in person lectures due to the way | retain and learn information. Thanks for the consideration.

| like having multiple options to meet my scheduling needs to balance work and family life.
Thank you for providing these options.

I love online learning. | need in person learning as an option because | cannot comprehend the
teachers method of teaching math classes online. For me | need to take two of my required
math classes in person to absorb the information and pass the classes.

For classes that most would consider to be more difficult or technical in nature, | would like in
person or group online- not self paced. For easier classes, on-line self pace is fine.

Removing In person classes is a bad idea. | am currently taking online courses and in person.
I like both but for different reasons. In person classes offer a better setting for actual
education. You can use all your senses to learn and its one of the few places where interaction
with other people is easy because everyone has a common goal and something to relate with.
Socialization, Hands-on Learning, an instructor, and so much more. Your instructor is the most
important part of any education, they are your guidance. | and many others like me need a
teacher in class to assist directly when needed. Online classes don't offer anything like In-
person classes, even with Zoom calls. Its just not the same, its easier to cheat, its easier to
skip information, and its easier to fall behind by just missing one notification. Online classes
are good for basic teaching, but anything complex needs an instructor on hand in class. You
may see grades increase, graduation rates increase, all the things YOU the school want to
see, but the quality of material your students are learning will be lack-luster like Cengage
already is. lve done many online classes over the years and not one of them has taught me
the same way | got taught when sitting physically in a class room. Please, | see where covid
has taken many, with going almost completely remote. We all know how toxic it is to be stuck
at home and staying home working will over time make everyone just less happy. Classical
learning is still more valuable than online. | don't want to learn from home, while its good to
have a mix of the two. | don't ever want to see in-class courses disappear just cause we have
the ability to do that.

Love that | can take classes and still work full time and it does not effect my schedule.

Due to recent COVID-19 cases increasing dramatically, | believe it would be important for
student health to go back to online only classes.

Offering both online and in-person classes and services is ideal. Doing so satisfies a multitude
of preferences from many students. Germanna has historically offered both in-person and
online classes before the COVID-19 pandemic, so continuing to do so will not be an issue.

I'm not going to go to in-person classes or events. | still take the pandemic very seriously and
I will not sign up for in-person only items.

I would absolutely be doing classes in the classroom but | am going back to work. I'm grateful
of being able to do on line but being | graduated 41 yrs ago, that's what | really like, the teacher
an actual book etc. BUT | am seeing doing some online has its advantages because | will be
working and will need to do at my own pace. Thank you

people need to get there shit together and stop fucking around with others paper work so we
can got in and get out.

On question 5 where it asked what is your preference for online course delivery? | actually love
doing asynchronous and synchronous. Since all of my classes for fall 2021 are asynchronous
except for one which is in person and | actually enjoy going in person.

I would really like to be back in a classroom again. | didn't get lucky this semester.
easier access to email advisors

Covid is still spreading. The virus is mutating. Hospital staff are exhausted. The less face to
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face interactions we have, the less Covid 19 has the chance for spreading and mutating.

Delta ad other varients are still causing havoc in the community. | have immune compromised
family and the risk of in person to me is very stressful and impacts my academic scores.
Online is safe

Culpeper County Germanna campus does not have a as many students attending compared to
Locus Grove or Fredericksburg campuses but it is big enough to social distance. There are
peers, friends and even myself who would be very interested in in-person classes. | do not
think it is fair if GCC in Fredericksburg and Locus Grove get to have in-person classes but
Culpeper county does not. | understand that this is all due to covid, however, we deserve just
as much freedom and equality as Fredericksburg and Locus Grove.

Having online as an option gives me the opportunity to balance school and work. Plus with pre-
existing conditions, being able to continue online is a safe benefit. | like both zoom and
asynchronous classes because it allows me to discipline myself to complete the classes
around my schedule; but also having assigned class times via Zoom keep me held
accountable.

| feel safer when not exposed to large groups of people. Germanna, her staff and instructor
have done a beautiful job adapting to the online format. it would be a shame to, unnecessarily,
expose students, staff, support and faculty to potentially lethal pathogens.

I do not live anywhere near a Germanna campus, so the fully online model has been working
beautifully for me. In addition, asynchronous classes allow me to have a life outside of college,
which is important to keep my mental health in check.

If Germanna decided to eliminate online courses or make online courses difficult to attend for
the spring semester there would be no way for me to finish my associates degree. | hope that
online studies continue to be available for students as | would find Germanna irresponsible if
that aspect of education was eliminated from their programming. Online education has shown
that people who do work full time jobs or have children or even a disability that education is
possible and can be incorporated into their life. To eliminate that aspect of our education would
be eliminating people from being able to get an education. Not to mention the continued safety
concern of the Covid pandemic.

The only draw back for some online that I've noticed is Biology Pre-BSN. Some professors try
to compile a lot of information over a semester. This includes labs, medical terminology and
biology curriculum. To understand the course of study is challenging and retaining so much
information in order to pass exams, in order to get accepted in the nurse program later. The
live zoom is helpful to ask questions and interact with classmates / professor.

| wouldn’t be able to attend college if the pandemic happened and caused it to switch to virtual.
| am trying to get into the nursing program

I would like to finish up my degree at Germanna virtually, at my own pace, as | am almost
finished. | believe students should have options because everyone is different and have their
own schedules.

Make ALL the Paraprofessional Counseling classes available every semester please! | can't
finish mine until 2023 because | couldn't take PSY 226 this semester and have to do that
before my internship--1 don't know if it's worth finishing if | have to wait another TWO years to
finish a 21 credit certificate but | really want it. | already have my AA&S so this is all | need
and it's really frustrating

This is my first semester back to school in 15 years and | feel Germanna is extremely inviting
and helpful and efficient both online and in person. | have enjoyed my learning environment so
far. Professors so far are patient, understanding, knowledgeable, approachable, personable,
and overall very pleasant. Thanks.

| think there should be more student activities on campus, so that we would be able to meet
and make new friends. Due to some programs taken online, we are not sure of meeting
ourselves or coming close to know ourselves.

| am a science major and it has been very difficult trying to learn without in-person labs.
Please allow at least science classes to be all in-person this spring. | believe that would
significantly improve a Science major's understanding in difficult classes.
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Other than lab and clinical work, | don't feel it necessary to be in class. Me personally, | only
prefer math classes in person.

Anything that is done online to help the older adult learner enhances their skill set with
technology. Thank you for giving us adult learners better options for enriching our educational
and professional skill sets.

| need classes to be available asynchronous online because | work full time Monday-Friday.

Please continue the on-campus mask mandate. Although it is uncomfortable for employees
and students alike, there are too many variant strains of the COVID-19 virus for a vaccine to
be entirely effective. Just as an annual flu shot is recommended because a new strain of the
influenza virus periodically evolves, a vaccine for one COVID-19 strain will not protect 100%
against other strains. Some of the strains are very contagious and spread easily, so traditional
preventative measures are necessary. We must remain consistent and vigilant with our own
knowledge regardless of politicians' inconsistent advice.

My only reason is limited car access. Otherwise, | would prefer in person for science labs and
meeting with my professors.
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